PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2592840

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AUTOMATED CONTROL TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS, INC.	08/19/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOOGLE INC.	
Street Address:	1600 AMPHITHEATRE PARKWAY	
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 49

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10424345
Application Number:	10422525
Application Number:	10631387
Application Number:	10899874
Application Number:	11273864
Application Number:	11194273
Application Number:	11305793
Application Number:	10631599
Application Number:	12247163
Application Number:	29189216
Application Number:	29200433
Application Number:	29189196
Application Number:	29237578
Application Number:	60466564
Application Number:	60471884
	PATENT

REEL: 031515 FRAME: 0743

Application Number:	60499226
Application Number:	60499227
Application Number:	60499230
Application Number:	60526211
Application Number:	60607810
Application Number:	60607913
Application Number:	60628142
Application Number:	60713417
Application Number:	61018313
Application Number:	61046321
Application Number:	61046381
Application Number:	61046435
Application Number:	10382979
Application Number:	10807930
Application Number:	10848306
Application Number:	10929077
Application Number:	10929076
Application Number:	10927673
Application Number:	10793596
Application Number:	10726231
Application Number:	10999253
Application Number:	10890877
Application Number:	10780974
Application Number:	11216685
Application Number:	11209444
Application Number:	10996028
Application Number:	11462749
Application Number:	11377952
Application Number:	12347975
Application Number:	12022123
Application Number:	12426049
Application Number:	12198793
Application Number:	12037905
Application Number:	12166314

PATENT REEL: 031515 FRAME: 0744 Fax Number: (202)787-5520

Email: pto@morriskamlay.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: MORRIS & KAMLAY LLP
Address Line 1: 1150 18TH STREET, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 575

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AUTOMATED CONTROL TECHNOL	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R HURLEY	
Signature:	/RHurley/	
Date:	10/28/2013	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment_Automated Contiol Technology#page1.tif source=Assignment_Automated Contiol Technology#page2.tif source=Exhibit A_Automated Control Technology Partners#page1.tif source=Exhibit A_Automated Control Technology Partners#page2.tif source=Exhibit A_Automated Control Technology Partners#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 031515 FRAME: 0745

EXHIBIT C

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (the "Assignment") is executed, acknowledged and delivered by Automated Control Technology Partners, Inc., a Florida company, with its principal place of business at 2400 Sand Lake Rd, Ste 600, orlando, FL 32809 ("Assignor"), in accordance with, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Patent Purchase Agreement having an Effective Date of August 7, 2013 (the "Agreement") between Assignor, as Seller and Google Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, CA 94043 ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used herein and not expressly defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

"Listed Patents" means the provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents listed on Exhibit A.

"Patents" means, all (a) Listed Patents; (b) patents or patent applications (i) to which any of the Listed Patents claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Listed Patents forms a basis for priority, (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Listed Patents, and/or (iv) which are subject to a terminal disclaimer with any of the Listed Patents; (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b); (d) national (of any country of origin) and multinational patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention and utility models; and (e) any items in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d) whether or not expressly listed as Listed Patents and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to and does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest (i) in and to the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; (ii) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patents including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, present, and future infringement of the Patents; and (iii) in and to applications to be filed in any and all countries in the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patents. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective

19

patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Assignor is executing and delivering this Assignment in accordance with and subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and those of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall be controlling.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States in respect to patent issues and in all other respects by the laws of the State of California, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of this /9 day of /////////

ASSIGNOR:

Automated Control Technology Parners, Inc.

Name: Michael Anderson

Kara-Michelle Werner

Title: President

NOTARIZATION MUST BE ON THIS PAGE

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 19 day of Avqust, 2013.

KARA MICHELLE WERNER
MY COMMISSION #FF030962
EXPIRES July 25, 2017
ForidaNotaryService.com

(Notarial Seal)

Signature:

Notary Public

20

EXHIBIT A

LISTED PATENTS

LISTED PATENTS			
Patent No.	Application No.	Country	Title
6,927,546	10/424,345	US	Load control system and method
7,089,066	10/422,525	US	Distributed control systems and methods
7,170,238	10/631,387	US	Control systems and methods
7,211,968	10/899,874	US	Lighting control systems and methods
7,394,367	11/273,864	US	Keypad for building automation
7,417,384	11/194,273	US	Load control system and method
7,433,740	11/305,793	US	CAN communication for building automation systems
7,472,203	10/631,599	us	Global and local command circuits for network devices
7,650,323	12/247,163	US	CAN communication for building automation system
D494,585	29/189,216	US	Keypad and keypad housing
D502,466	29/200,433	us	Keypad and keypad housing
D532,384	29/189,196	US	Light control housing
D538,234	29/237,578	US	Transparent keypad and keypad housing
N/A	60/466,564	US	Bridge apparatus and methods of operation
N/A	60/471,884	US	Media distribution systems and methods
N/A	60/499,226	US	Keypad for building automation
N/A	60/499,227	US	Apparatus and methods for configuring building automation systems
N/A	60/499,230	US	Input device for building automation
N/A	60/526,211	US	Building automation integration and control

Patent No.	Application No.	Country	Title
N/A	60/607,810	US	Simulation software for building automation configuration
N/A	60/607,913	US	User interface builder application for building automation
N/A	60/628,142	US	Glass keypads for building automation
N/A	60/713,417	US	Transparent keypads for building automation
N/A	61/018,313	US	Passive status generation for lighting control systems
N/A	61/046,321	US	Arc fault circuit interrupter (AFCI) support
N/A	61/046,381	US	Arc fault circuit interrupter (AFCI) support
N/A	61/046,435	US	Arc fault circuit interrupter (AFCI) support
N/A	10/382,979	US	Building automation system and method
N/A	10/807,930	US	Building automation bridge apparatus and methods of operation
N/A	10/848,306	US	Media distribution systems and methods
N/A	10/929,077	ÙS	Input device for building automation
N/A	10/929,076	US	Keypad for building automation
N/A	10/927,673	us	Power and data configurations for building automation systems
N/A	10/793,596	US	Keypad and methods of operation
N/A	10/726,231	US	Secure network connection
N/A	10/999,253	US	Configuration application for building automation
N/A	10/890,877	US	Secure authenticated network connections
N/A	10/780,974	US	Secure authenticated network connections

Patent No.	Application No.	Country	Title
N/A	11/216,685	US	Can bus router for building automation systems
N/A	11/209,444	US	User interface builder application for building automation
N/A	10/996,028	US	Smart card systems and methods for building automation
N/A	11/462,749	US	Hot reprogrammability of building automation devices
N/A	11/377,952	US	Audio distribution over internet protocol
N/A	12/347,975	US [.]	Status indication for building automation systems
N/A	12/022,123	,US	Water measurement auto-networks
N/A	12/426,049	US	Arc fault circuit interrupter (AFCI) support
N/A	12/198,793	US	
N/A	12/037,905	US	Secure network connection
N/A	12/166,314	US	
N/A	PCT/US04/13549	wo	Bridge apparatus and methods of operation
N/A	PCT/US04/12345	wo	Distributed control systems and methods
N/A	PCT/US04/13140	wo	Load control system and method
N/A	PCT/US04/05915	wo	Building automation system and method
N/A	PCT/US04/28018	wo	Keypad device and methods of operation
N/A	PCT/US04/39938	wo	Configuration application for building automation
		`	